2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 50

BY REPRESENTATIVE OWEN

## A RESOLUTION

To commend Renita Page on her installation as governor of the Louisiana District of Pilot International.

WHEREAS, it is most fitting to recognize Renita Page for her civic mindedness and dedication to community service and to commend her on her installation as governor of the Louisiana District of Pilot International; and

WHEREAS, Pilot International is a community-based volunteer service organization founded in 1921 by Elizabeth Leonard and forty local business women in Macon, Georgia; the organization's guiding principles are "Friendship and Service", and since its inception, its clubs have been dedicated to spreading the spirit of volunteerism throughout the world; and

WHEREAS, the name "Pilot" was inspired by the early twentieth-century riverboat pilots who represented guidance and leadership; Pilot International's motto reads, "True Course Ever", and its emblem depicts a riverboat wheel with eight spokes in green and gold; and

WHEREAS, since the founding of Pilot International, members from across the United States, Bahamas, Japan, and South Africa have proudly served the varying needs of their respective communities; the organization recruits youth through its young professional division, Compass International, and its international youth service organization, Anchor Club International; and

WHEREAS, in additional to her work with Pilot International, Mrs. Page worked tirelessly as a dedicated educator for more than thirty years, including service as a curriculum director for the Vernon Parish School Board and as principal of Leesville High School; the Pilot Club of Leesville has been an integral part of the Leesville community for over sixty years; and

HR NO. 50 ENROLLED

WHEREAS, Renita Page is most deserving of the highest recognition for her unrelenting dedication to community service in Leesville and Vernon Parish and throughout the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Renita Page on her installation as governor of the Louisiana District of Pilot International and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that she continue to prosper in all of her endeavors.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES